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CONTINGENCY MANAGEMENT: A DEFINITION

A behavioral therapy that uses positive reinforcement to 
encourage change.

= gift cards or prizes

= reductions or breaks from stimulant use • People change 
when they feel 
good.

• Celebration is 
key.
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WHY FOCUS ON STIMULANT USE?

• …vs. attendance?
– Attendance is harder to objectively define and observe frequently and repeatedly
– Regulatory barriers
– Little impact on substance use outcomes (Pfund et al., 2022)
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REASONS FOR STIMULANT FOCUS
• Urgency
• Efficacy 
• Lack of options
• Spill-over effects
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CM: IF IT WORKS SO WELL THEN WHY ISN’T IT WIDELY 
AVAILABLE FOR PEOPLE WHO COULD BENEFIT?
• Regulations around CM
• Funding
• Lack training/knowledge
• Stigma around CM and the people who could benefit
• Implementation challenges with new programming

Washington State has risen to the occasion!

Rawson et al, 2023
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AN EVIDENCE-BASED CM MODEL

•People who use stimulantsWHO we’re trying to help?

• Stimulant-negative urine testsWHAT is the behavior of focus?

•Vouchers traded for gift cards or prizesWHICH type of reward?

•$530 max earnings/cal yr; base reward $10; escalate $2/2 consecutive stim-neg UDS.How big are rewards?

•Twice weeklyHOW OFTEN do people get rewards?

•Directly after neg urine drug screenWHEN people get rewards?

•12 weeksHOW LONG does the intervention last?
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CM IMPLEMENTATION ACROSS WA
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Total enrolled:  106
 Currently active: 40
 Completed 12-week program: 40
 Disenrolled: 26
 Re-enrolled: 14

Total UDTs Collected: 1,215
 Stimulant-negative: 928
 Stimulant-positive: 287

Total Missed visits: 455
 Excused absences: 64
 Unexcused absences: 391 

CM Results over past 4 months across 
WA
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CM IN WASHINGTON: MORE TO CHEW ON

Stim-neg UDT
56%

Excused 
absence

4%

Unexcused 
absence

23%

Stim-pos UDT
17%

Total CM Visits
Stimulant-
negative

76%

Stimluant 
positive

24%

Total UDTs Collected
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THANK YOU!

Kelsey Bajet kelsey.bajet@wsu.edu

Kait Hirchak katherine.hirchak@wsu.edu

Desirae Knight desirae.knight@wsu.edu

Michael McDonell mmcdonell@wsu.edu

Sara Parent sara.parent@wsu.edu

Michelle Peavy m.peavy@wsu.edu

Lisa Rey Thomas lisa.thomas@wsu.edu

Diana Tyutyunnyk diana.tyutyunnyk@wsu.edu

Debbie Vogel debbie.vogel@wsu.edu
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